

Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249, 21A250, 21A251,
21A252, 21A258, 21A259, 21A260, and 21A267

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND
TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402,
ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021

**ON APPLICATION FOR STAY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION AND
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**MOTION OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM FOR LEAVE TO
FILE ATTACHED AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR
STAY OR INJUNCTION PENDING REVIEW; FOR LEAVE TO FILE
WITHOUT 10-DAYS NOTICE; TO FILE IN UNBOUND FORMAT
ON 8 ½-BY-11-INCH PAPER**

Matthew J. Sheehan
Counsel of Record
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
matt@advancingamericanfreedom.com

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Historical Disposition of OSHA ETSs.....	4
II. Common Characteristics of Past OSHA ETSs.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984)	3, 4, 9
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845 n.13 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)	11
<i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass’n Inc. v. Dep. of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Fla. Peach Grow. Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Indus. U. Dept., AFL-CIO v. Bingham</i> , 570 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Indus. Union Dept. v. Amer. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	10
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin. Interim Final Rule: COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard 86 Fed. Reg. 61402</i>	10
<i>Taylor Diving Salvage v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Vistron v. OSHA</i> , 6 OSHC 1483 (6th Cir. 1978)	9

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 655(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 655(a)-(b)	2
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(2)-(3)	3
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	2

REGULATIONS

36 Fed. Reg. 23,207 (December 7, 1971).....	4
38 Fed. Reg. 10,715 (May 1, 1973), amended by 38 Fed. Reg. 17,214 (June 29, 1973).....	5
38 Fed. Reg. 10,929 (May 3, 1973).....	6
38 Fed. Reg. 17,214 (June 29, 1973).....	5
39 Fed. Reg. 12,342 (April 5, 1974).....	5
41 Fed. Reg. 24,272 (June 15, 1976).....	7
42 Fed. Reg. 22,516 (May 3, 1977).....	8
42 Fed. Reg. 45,535 (Sept. 9, 1977).....	5
43 Fed. Reg. 2,586 (Jan. 17, 1978).....	9
48 Fed. Reg. 51,086 (Nov. 4, 1983).....	8
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Rsch. Serv., Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA): COVID-19 Emergency Temporary Standards (ETS) on Health Care Employment and Vaccinations and Testing for Large Employers (updated Dec. 21, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46288	3
